
2017 OPT PLUS

PROVINCIAL RANKING



UNDERWEIGHT



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

1 Kumalarang 71.72 524 3,417 15.33

2 Siay 64.5 676 4,416 15.30

3 Baliguian 62.53 456 3,033 15.03

4 Naga 70.5 690 4,746 14.53

5 Lakewood 80.61 392 2,707 14.48

6 Liloy 77.32 675 5,256 12.84

7 Lapuyan 80.21 350 3,001 11.66

8 Labangan 65.44 528 4,574 11.54

9 Sergio Osmeña 75.92 433 3,854 11.23

10 Gutalac 71.20 492 4,485 10.96



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

11 Pitogo 60.35 306 2,839 10.77

12 Mutia 55.01 127 1,196 10.61

12 Labason 80.12 609 5,737 10.61

13 Josefina 43.09 88 830 10.60

14 Jose Dalman 83.50 357 3,468 10.29

15 Roxas 74.92 519 5,101 10.17

16 Sirawai 63.27 299 2,952 10.12

17 Dumalinao 82.85 430 3,379 10.06

18 Sominot 90.57 186 1,864 9.97

19 Kalawit 90.64 320 3,275 9.77



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

20 Roseller T. Lim 84.9 518 5,436 9.52

21 Tigbao 77.84 248 2,611 9.49

22 Tabina 58.67 222 2,436 9.11

23 Tungawan 88.8 528 5,834 9.05

24 San Miguel 86.31 197 2,328 8.46

25 Talusan 30.9 127 1,615 7.86

26 Ramon Magsaysay 96.00 232 3,001 7.73

27 Imelda 56.5 197 2,566 7.67

28 Tambulig 81.50 243 3,181 7.63

29 Malangas 63.2 249 3,277 7.59



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

30 Godod 85.73 199 2,632 7.56

31 Siayan 96.37 429 5,724 7.49

32 Mabuhay 38.8 185 2,497 7.40

33 Guipos 96.12 160 2,210 7.23

34 Payao 69.2 275 3,829 7.18

35 Buug 74.3 325 4,541 7.15

36 Aurora 71.68 392 5,547 7.06

37 Sibuco 73.56 273 4,066 6.71

38 Dimataling 78.76 245 3,658 6.69

39 Katipunan 72.61 372 5,630 6.60



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

40 La Libertad 64.84 55 843 6.52

41 Olutanga 58.1 206 3,182 6.47

42 Tampilisan 54.37 142 2,202 6.44

43 Rizal 52.49 88 1,410 6.24

44 Mahayag 98.00 329 5,292 6.21

45 Kabasalan 87.0 383 6,243 6.13

46 Sibutad 75.78 127 2,160 5.87

47 Dinas 97.38 189 3,386 5.58

48 Margosatubig 53.46 169 3,154 5.35

48 Diplahan 63.6 167 3,116 5.35



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

49 Siocon 60.25 278 5,201 5.34

50 Leon B. Postigo 97.81 200 3,754 5.32

51 Ipil 79.7 463 10,382 4.45

52 Sindangan 75.42 548 12,636 4.33

53 Piñan 68.16 101 2,379 4.24

54 Vincenzo Sagun 99.65 96 2,282 4.20

55 San Pablo 64.05 111 2,709 4.09

56 Bayog 87.33 163 4,122 3.95

57 Manukan 112.93 229 5,929 3.86

58 Midsalip 96.99 172 4,524 3.80



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with UW & 

SUW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

59 Molave 81.76 231 6,277 3.68

60 Dumingag 81.12 197 5,862 3.36

61 Tukuran 83.16 160 4,808 3.32

62 Salug 90.95 107 4,635 2.30

63 Titay 78.9 94 6,646 1.41

64 Alicia 87.1 75 5,477 1.36

65 Polanco 85.86 5 5,848 0.08



STUNTED



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

1 Kumalarang 71.72 1,019 3,417 29.82

2 Sergio Osmeña 75.92 954 3,854 24.75

3 Lakewood 80.61 663 2,707 24.49

4 Sirawai 63.27 709 2,952 24.01

5 Gutalac 71.20 1,070 4,485 23.85

6 Sominot 90.57 443 1,864 23.76

7 Lapuyan 80.21 695 3,001 23.15

8 Jose Dalman 83.50 802 3,468 23.12

9 Siay 64.5 998 4,416 22.59

10 Liloy 77.32 1,136 5,256 21.61



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

11 Baliguian 62.53 649 3,033 21.39

12 Naga 70.5 1,010 4,746 21.28

13 Roseller T. Lim 84.9 1,136 5,426 20.89

14 Godod 85.73 538 2,632 20.44

15 Mutia 55.01 235 1,196 19.64

16 Midsalip 96.99 875 4,524 19.34

17 Tungawan 88.8 1,118 5,834 19.16

18 Piñan 68.16 455 2,379 19.12

19 Tampilisan 54.37 404 2,202 18.34

20 Labason 80.12 984 5,737 17.15



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

21 San Miguel 86.31 396 2,328 17.01

22 Margosatubig 53.46 451 2,697 16.72

23 Dumalinao 82.85 551 3,379 16.30

24 Josefina 43.09 135 830 16.26

25 Imelda 56.5 403 2,566 15.70

26 Pitogo 60.35 442 2,839 15.56

27 Katipunan 72.61 879 5,630 15.61

28 Labason 65.44 706 4,574 15.43

29 Kabasalan 87.0 898 6,243 14.38

30 San Pablo 64.05 386 2,709 14.24



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

31 Mabuhay 38.8 345 2,497 13.81

32 Buug 74.3 620 4,541 13.65

33 Ramon Magsaysay 96.00 408 3,001 13.59

34 Aurora 71.68 750 5,547 13.52

35 Sibutad 75.78 287 2,160 13.28

36 Dimataling 78.76 458 3,658 12.52

37 Roxas 74.92 613 5,101 12.01

38 Talusan 30.9 187 1,615 11.57

39 Tigbao 77.84 297 2,611 11.37

40 Kalawit 90.64 368 3,275 11.23



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

41 Rizal 52.49 152 1,410 10.78

42 Ipil 79.7 1,115 10,382 10.73

43 Mahayag 98.00 539 5,292 10.18

44 Siayan 96.37 575 5,724 10.04

45 Olutanga 58.1 308 3,182 9.67

46 Diplahan 63.6 291 3,116 9.33

47 Tabina 58.67 217 2,436 8.90

48 Malangas 63.2 282 3,277 8.60

49 Tambulig 81.50 267 3,181 8.39

50 Payao 69.2 314 3,892 8.06



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

51 Leon B. Postigo 97.81 282 3,754 7.51

52 Molave 81.76 439 6,277 6.99

53 Bayog 87.33 288 4,122 6.98

54 Vincenzo Sagun 99.65 156 2,282 6.83

55 Dinas 97.38 223 3,386 6.58

56 Manukan 112.93 383 5,929 6.45

57 Tukuran 83.16 294 4,808 6.11

58 La Libertad 64.84 51 843 6.04

59 Dumingag 81.12 301 5,862 5.13

60 Siocon 60.25 260 5,201 4.99



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

HTFORAGE

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with ST & 

SST

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

61 Titay 78.9 314 6,646 4.72

62 Sindangan 75.42 583 12,636 4.61

63 Alicia 87.1 251 5,477 4.58

64 Polanco 85.86 159 5,848 2.71

65 Salug 90.95 78 4,635 1.68

66 Guipos NO OPT

67 Sibuco NO OPT



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

1 Sirawai 63.27 615 2,952 20.83

2 Josefina 43.09 110 830 13.25

3 Sindangan 75.42 1,436 12,636 11.36

4 Labason 80.12 568 5,737 9.90

5 Kumalarang 71.72 327 3,417 9.56

6 Imelda 56.5 242 2,566 9.43

7 Pitogo 60.35 261 2,839 9.19

8 Siay 64.5 357 4,416 8.08

9 Roxas 74.92 402 5,101 7.88

10 Gutalac 71.20 334 4,485 7.44



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

11 San Miguel 86.31 171 2,328 7.34

12 Naga 70.5 340 4,746 7.16

13 Baliguian 62.53 210 3,033 6.92

14 Roseller T. Lim 84.9 376 5,436 6.91

15 La Libertad 64.84 55 843 6.52

16 Piñan 68.16 151 2,379 6.34

17 Mabuhay 38.8 157 2,497 6.28

18 Kalawit 90.64 201 3,275 6.13

19 Diplahan 63.6 191 3,116 6.12

20 Labangan 65.44 276 4,574 6.03



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

21 Siocon 60.25 303 5,201 5.82

22 Siayan 96.37 326 5,724 5.69

23 Jose Dalman 83.50 197 3,468 5.68

24 Sibutad 75.78 122 2,160 5.64

25 Talusan 30.9 91 1,615 5.63

26 Kabasalan 87.0 347 6,243 5.55

27 Lapuyan 80.21 163 3,001 5.43

28 Lakewood 80.61 138 2,707 5.09

29 Tungawan 88.8 294 5,834 5.03

30 Malangas 63.2 161 3,277 4.91



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

31 Margosatubig 53.46 129 2,731 4.72

32 Dimataling 78.76 171 3,658 4.67

33 Tambulig 81.50 146 3,181 4.58

34 Dumalinao 82.85 142 3,379 4.20

35 Tabina 58.67 102 2,436 4.18

36 Ipil 79.7 432 10,382 4.16

37 Sergio Osmeña 75.92 160 3,854 4.15

37 Katipunan 72.61 234 5,630 4.15

38 Payao 69.2 157 3,892 4.10

39 Buug 74.3 186 4,541 4.09



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

40 Ramon Magsaysay 96.00 108 3,001 3.59

41 Sominot 90.67 66 1,864 3.54

42 Manukan 112.93 199 5,929 3.35

43 Dinas 97.38 113 3,386 3.33

44 Mutia 55.01 39 1,196 3.26

45 Dumingag 81.12 181 5,862 3.08

46 Godod 85.73 80 2,632 3.03

47 Midsalip 96.99 137 4,524 3.02

48 Olutanga 58.1 94 3,182 2.95

49 Liloy 77.32 152 5,256 2.89



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

50 Rizal 52.49 39 1,410 2.76

51 Polanco 85.86 159 5,848 2.71

52 Aurora 71.68 129 5,547 2.32

53 Leon B. Postigo 97.81 85 3,754 2.26

54 San Pablo 64.05 59 2,709 2.17

55 Mahayag 98.00 114 5,292 2.15

56 Tampilisan 54.37 46 2,202 2.08

57 Tigbao 77.84 49 2,611 1.87

58 Bayog 87.33 77 4,122 1.86

59 Molave 81.76 115 6,277 1.83



RANKING OF MUNICIPALITIES IN THE REGION, 2017

WTFORLT/HT

Rank Municipality Coverage % Total No. of 
PS with W & 

SW

Total No. of 
PS weighed

Prevalence
Rate

60 Tukuran 83.16 82 4,808 1.70

61 Vincenzo Sagun 99.65 36 2,282 1.57

62 Titay 78.9 63 6,646 0.94

63 Sibuco 90.95 38 4,365 0.87

64 Alicia 87.1 46 5,477 0.83

65 Guipos NO OPT

66 Sibuco NO OPT


